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Land Value Only Acres Valuation
1A Current Use RSA 79-A 27,591.75 $1,091,513
1B Conservation Restriction Assessment RSA 79-B 0.00 $0
1C Discretionary Easements RSA 79-C 0.00 $0
1D Discretionary Preservation Easements RSA 79-D 0.00 $0
1E Taxation of Land Under Farm Structures RSA 79-F 0.00 $0
1F Residential Land 927.05 $9,795,100
1G Commercial/Industrial Land 6.24 $58,200
1H Total of Taxable Land 28,525.04 $10,944,813
1I Tax Exempt and Non-Taxable Land 2,050.39 $2,004,500

Buildings Value Only Structures Valuation
2A Residential $19,533,200
2B Manufactured Housing RSA 674:31 $1,082,000
2C Commercial/Industrial $398,500
2D Discretionary Preservation Easements RSA 79-D 0 $0
2E Taxation of Farm Structures RSA 79-F 0 $0
2F Total of Taxable Buildings $21,013,700
2G Tax Exempt and Non-Taxable Buildings $472,300

Utilities & Timber Valuation
3A Utilities $67,004,900
3B Other Utilities $0
4 Mature Wood and Timber RSA 79:5 $0

5 Valuation before Exemption $98,963,413

Exemptions Total Granted Valuation
6 Certain Disabled Veterans RSA 72:36-a 0 $0
7 Improvements to Assist the Deaf RSA 72:38-b V 0 $0
8 Improvements to Assist Persons with Disabilities RSA 72:37-a 0 $0
9 School Dining/Dormitory/Kitchen Exemption RSA 72:23-IV 0 $0
10A Non-Utility Water & Air Pollution Control Exemption RSA 72:1 0 $0
10B Utility Water & Air Polution Control Exemption RSA 72:12-a 0 $0

11 Modified Assessed Value of All Properties $98,963,413

Optional Exemptions Amount Per Total Granted Valuation
12 Blind Exemption RSA 72:37 $0 0 $0
13 Elderly Exemption RSA 72:39-a,b 7 $290,000
14 Deaf Exemption RSA 72:38-b $0 0 $0
15 Disabled Exemption RSA 72:37-b $3,000 0 $0
16 Wood Heating Energy Systems Exemption RSA 72:70 0 $0
17 Solar Energy Systems Exemption RSA 72:62 0 $0
18 Wind Powered Energy Systems Exemption RSA 72:66 0 $0
19 Additional School Dining/Dorm/Kitchen Exemptions RSA 72:2 0 $0

20 Total Dollar Amount of Exemptions $290,000
21A Net Valuation $98,673,413
21B Less TIF Retained Value $0
21C Net Valuation Adjusted to Remove TIF Retained Value $98,673,413
22 Less Utilities $67,004,900
23A Net Valuation without Utilities $31,668,513
23B Net Valuation without Utilities, Adjusted to Remove TIF Retained Value $31,668,513
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Utility Value Appraiser
Sansoucy

The municipality DOES NOT use DRA utility values. The municipality IS NOT equalized by the ratio.
Electric Company Name Valuation
GRANITE RELIABLE POWER LLC $16,366,800
GREAT LAKES HYDRO AMERICA LLC $22,574,400
PSNH DBA EVERSOURCE ENERGY $12,013,700

$50,954,900

Gas Company Name Valuation
PORTLAND NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION SYSTEM $16,050,000

$16,050,000
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Veteran's Tax Credits Limits Number Est. Tax Credits
Veterans' Tax Credit RSA 72:28 $250 21 $5,250
Surviving Spouse RSA 72:29-a $700 0 $0
Tax Credit for Service-Connected Total Disability RSA 72:35 $700 2 $1,400
All Veterans Tax Credit RSA 72:28-b $0 0 $0

23 $6,650

Has the municipality adopted Community Tax Relief Incentive? RSA 79-E
Adopted? No Number of Structures:

Has the municipality adopted Taxation of Certain Chartered Public School Facilities? RSA 79-H
Adopted? No Number of Properties:

Has the municipality adopted Taxation of Qualifying Historic Buildings? RSA 79-G
Adopted? No Number of Properties:

Deaf & Disabled Exemption Report

Deaf Income Limits
Single $0
Married $0

Deaf Asset Limits
Single $0
Married $0

Disabled Income Limits
Single $18,000
Married $25,000

Disabled Asset Limits
Single $50,000
Married $50,000

Elderly Exemption Report

First-time Filers Granted Elderly 
Exemption for the Current Tax Year

Age Number
65-74 0
75-79 0
80+ 0

Total Number of Individuals Granted Elderly Exemptions for the Current Tax 
Year and Total Number of Exemptions Granted

Age Number Amount Maximum Total
65-74 2 $30,000 $60,000 $60,000
75-79 2 $40,000 $80,000 $80,000
80+ 3 $50,000 $150,000 $150,000

7 $290,000 $290,000

Income Limits
Single $22,500
Married $35,000

Asset Limits
Single $50,000
Married $50,000
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Current Use RSA 79-A Total Acres Valuation
Farm Land 412.85 $129,278
Forest Land 4,329.37 $264,467
Forest Land with Documented Stewardship 21,456.61 $671,309
Unproductive Land 1,056.31 $20,027
Wet Land 336.61 $6,432

27,591.75 $1,091,513
Other Current Use Statistics
Total Number of Acres Receiving 20% Rec. Adjustment Acres: 23,220.06
Total Number of Acres Removed from Current Use During Current Tax Year Acres: 12.82
Total Number of Owners in Current Use Owners: 87
Total Number of Parcels in Current Use Parcels: 147

Land Use Change Tax
Gross Monies Received for Calendar Year $0
Conservation Allocation Percentage: 0.00% Dollar Amount: $0
Monies to Conservation Fund $0
Monies to General Fund $0

Conservation Restriction Assessment Report RSA 79-B Acres Valuation
Farm Land 0.00 $0
Forest Land 0.00 $0
Forest Land with Documented Stewardship 0.00 $0
Unproductive Land 0.00 $0
Wet Land 0.00 $0

0.00 $0
Other Conservation Restriction Assessment Statistics
Total Number of Acres Receiving 20% Rec. Adjustment Acres: 0.00
Total Number of Acres Removed from Conservation Restriction During Current Tax Year Acres: 0.00
Owners in Conservation Restriction Owners: 0
Parcels in Conservation Restriction Parcels: 0
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Discretionary Easements RSA 79-C Acres Owners Assessed Valuation
0.00 0 $0

Taxation of Farm Structures and Land Under Farm Structures RSA 79-F
Number Granted Structures Acres Land Valuation Structure Valuation

0 0 0.00 $0 $0

Discretionary Preservation Easements RSA 79-D
Owners Structures Acres Land Valuation Structure Valuation

0 0 0.00 $0 $0

Map Lot Block % Description
This municipality has no Discretionary Preservation Easements.

Tax Increment Financing District Date Original Unretained Retained Current
This municipality has no TIF districts.

Revenues Received from Payments in Lieu of Tax Revenue Acres
State and Federal Forest Land, Recreational and/or land from MS-434, account 3356 and 3357 $0.00 0.00
White Mountain National Forest only, account 3186 $0.00 0.00

Payments in Lieu of Tax from Renewable Generation Facilities (RSA 72:74) Amount
This municipality has not adopted RSA 72:74 or has no applicable PILT sources.

Other Sources of Payments in Lieu of Taxes (MS-434 Account 3186) Amount
This municipality has no additional sources of PILTs.
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Annual Report 
Of The 

 

School Officials 
 

Of The School District of 
 
 

Dummer, New Hampshire 
For The 

 
 

 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 
 
 
 
 

 



OFFICERS 
 

 

  OFFICE    NAME       Term Expires 

 

MODERATOR   Wayne Moynihan     2019 
 

CLERK    Vacant     2019 

 

TREASURER   Edward Solar                   2019 
 

    

   

SCHOOL BOARD  John Holt     2019 

     Jake Moore     2020 

     Ramona Dube    2021 

 

           

AUDITOR    The Mercier Group, pc 

 

 

 

 

School Administrative Unit No. 20 

123 Main Street 

Gorham, NH   03581 

(603) 466-3632  

Fax (603) 466-3870 

www.sau20.org 

 

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

David Backler 

 

CERTIFIED BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR 

 Pauline Plourde 

 

DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL SERVICES 

Bonnie Houghton 



 
    

   

 

 

    
     

 
 

 

 

   New Hampshire 
Debarment of Revenue Administration 

2019 

WARRANT 

Dummer Local School 

The inhabitants of the School District of Dummer Local School in the state of New Hampshire 

qualified to vote in School District affairs are hereby notified that  the Annual School District Meeting 

will be held as follows: 

Date: March 12, 2019 

Time: 11:00 AM to 7:00 PM (Ballot upon Articles 1 through 4); 6:00 PM (Articles 5 

through 9). 

Location: Dummer Town Hall – 75 Hill Road 

Details: Articles 1-4 by Ballot as stated; Articles 5 - 9 by voice vote during the annual 

meeting. 

GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION 
We certify and attest that on or before February 9, 2019, we posted a true and attested copy of the 

within Warrant at the place of meeting, and like copies at the West Dummer Town Bulletin Board, and 

delivered the original to the Town of Dummer. 

Name Position Signature 

John Holt Chairperson  

Ramona Dube School Board Member  

Jake Moore School Board Member  

   
 

 

 
Article 01 Election of Moderator 

To elect a Moderator for the ensuing three (3) years. 

  Yes  No 
 

Article 02 Election School District Clerk 

To elect a school district clerk for the ensuing three (3) years. 

  Yes  No 
 

Article 03 Elect School District Treasurer 

To elect a school district treasurer for the ensuing three (3) years. 

  Yes  No 
 

Article 04 School Board 

To choose a member of the school board for the ensuing three (3) years. 

  Yes  No 
 

 



 
    

   

 

 

    
     

 
 

 

 

Article 05 Reports 

To hear the reports of agents, auditors and officers heretofore chosen and pass any vote 

relating thereto. 

  Yes  No 
 

Article 06 Set Salaries 

To set the salaries of the school board, school district treasurer, auditors, truant officer, 

census taker, and moderator as listed: 

School Board Chair  $500.00  

School Board (2)      $400.00 each 

Treasurer                 $250.00 

Clerk                         $ 25.00 

Moderator                 $ 25.00 

 

 (Recommended by the School Board) 

  Yes  No 
 

Article 07 Operating Budget 

To see if the district will vote to raise and appropriate the amount of $559,801 for the 

support of schools, for the payment of salaries for the school district officials and agents, 

and for the payment for the statutory obligations of the district.   This article does not 

include appropriations contained in special or individual articles addressed separately.  

(Majority vote required) 

  Yes  No 
 

Article 08 Federal and Private Grants 

To see if the district will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,500 to be added to the 

Federal and Private Grants Special Revenue Fund.    (Majority vote required) 

  Yes  No 
 

Article 09 Other Business 

To transact any other business that may legally come before this meeting. 

  Yes  No 
 

 

 



  General FY16 Budget FY17 Budget FY18 Budget FY18 Actual FY19 Budget FY20 Budget $ Diff % Diff

Regular Education $389,635.00 $263,985.00 $276,331.00 $291,842.00 $300,849.00 $381,323.00 $80,474.00 26.7%

Special Education $5,775.00 $14,700.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 0.0%

Other Education $350.00 $1,250.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 0.0%

Student Support Services $8,376.00 $8,930.00 $7,280.00 $8,769.80 $10,112.00 $7,200.00 ($2,912.00) -28.8%

School Board Services $29,808.00 $39,461.00 $42,269.00 $40,934.23 $43,989.00 $45,879.00 $1,890.00 4.3%

Transportation $118,254.00 $118,075.00 $119,422.00 $118,520.95 $120,638.00 $125,199.00 $4,561.00 3.8%

CRF/ETF Transfers $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 0.0%

GRAND TOTAL $555,698.00 $449,901.00 $449,002.00 $460,066.98 $479,288.00 $563,301.00 $84,013.00 18.7%

$446,401.00 $445,502.00

Expenses: MVS BMS BHS Tuition FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20

FY2017Tuition $13,181.00 $14,271.00 $15,525.00 Kindergarten 2 1 0 1

FY2018Tuition $11,065.00 $14,391.00 $16,011.00 Elementary 16 9 10 10

FY2019Tuition $12,397.00 $15,205.00 $16,659.00 Middle 1 7 5 6

FY2020Tuition 12,869.00$   15,200.00$     18,508.00$   High 10 4 6 8

Change 472.00          (5.00)               1,849.00       29 21 21 25

% Change 3.8% 0.0% 11.1%

1) Regular Education > Increase due to rate increases (see above left) and the # of students

2) Student Support Services > Decrease in Speech needs

3) School Board > Increases in SAU allocation

4) Transportation > Year 2 of a 5 year contract with a 2% increase; increase in fuel costs

Dummer Fiscal Year 2020



DUMMER SCHOOL DISTRICT

Proposed

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020

Regular Ed Appropriations: 437,822.00$        465,276.00$        555,251.00$        

Special Ed Appropriations: 7,680.00$            10,512.00$          4,550.00$            

Individual Warrants: 3,500.00$            3,500.00$            3,500.00$            

Total Appropriations: 449,002.00$        479,288.00$        563,301.00$        

Revenues 3,650.00$            6,175.00$            5,075.00$            

Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes 32,658.00$          7,129.64$            7,129.64$            

Fund Balance Retained (7,110.00)$           (7,129.64)$           (7,129.64)$           

Less: Total Revenues and Credits: 29,198.00$          6,175.00$            5,075.00$            

District Assessment: 419,804.00$        473,113.00$        558,226.00$        

State Education Grant 61,369.58$          79,949.00$          80,106.00$          

State Education Tax 64,152.00$          62,511.00$          62,272.00$          

School Tax Portion 294,282.42$        330,653.00$        415,848.00$        

Local School Tax Rate: 2.93                     3.35                     4.21                     

State Tax Rate: 2.05                     1.97                     1.97                     

4.98 5.32 6.18

(0.16) 0.34 0.86

Total Equalized Evaluation: 100,446,462$      98,673,413$        98,673,413$        

Equalization (No Utilities): 31,224,262$        31,668,513$        31,668,513$        

BUDGET INCREASE OF … = $1.00: 100,446.00$        98,673.00$          98,673.00$          

FOR EVERY $10,000 INCREASE = 0.10$                   0.10$                   0.10$                   

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020

Interest $150.00 $475.00 $475.00

Medicaid $0.00

Keno-Kindergarten Aid $2,200.00 $1,100.00

Grant Revenue $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
Totals $3,650.00 $6,175.00 $5,075.00



DUMMER SCHOOL DISTRICT

Kindergarten Natalie Jewett Grade 7 Gabriel Donovan

Shelby Holbrook

Grade 1 Bryer Walters Jaiden Laflamme

Graydon Moore

Grade 2 Filip Plociennik

Grade 8 Christine Letarte

Grade 3 Bryer Rand Malachi Plociennik

Grade 4 Avalon Hopkins Grade 9 Julia Bynum

Brooke Laflamme Sawyer  Holbrook

Ava  Petrie

Grade 5 Maxwell Moore

Grade 10 Jillian Halle

Grade 6 Jake Bynum Cole Ruediger

Danica Hood Zeb Thomas

York Carter

Grade 12 Connor Quint

FY MVS BMS BHS GMS GHS

2019-2020 12,869.00$      15,200.00$     18,508.00$      16,406.00$        19,462.00$    

2018-2019 12,397.00$      15,205.00$     16,659.00$      15,842.00$        17,022.00$    

2017-2018 11,065.00$      14,391.00$     16,011.00$      14,855.00$        16,574.00$    

2016-2017 13,181.00$      14,271.00$     15,525.00$      15,844.00$        15,363.00$    

2015-2016 13,509.00$      12,892.00$     14,619.00$      15,816.00$        15,523.00$    

MVS- Milan Village School  - Elementary

BMS - Berlin Middle School

BHS - Berlin High School

GMS - Gorham Middle School

GHS - Gorham High School

            State of NH Average Expenditures

Elementary Middle High
2019-2020 15,981.00$      15,021.00$     16,215.00$      

2018-2019 15,487.00$      14,589.00$     15,619.00$      

2017-2018 15,029.00$      14,214.00$     14,978.00$      

2016-2017 14,661.00$      13,757.00$     14,542.00$      

2015-2016 14,030.00$      13,652.00$     14,162.00$      

Student Projections

2019-2020 School Year



  
                                   11 Bridge Street 

                                   Milan, NH 03588 

                                 Phone: (603) 449-3306 

                                 Fax: (603) 449-2509 

                                 https://www.mvsnh.org 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Safety  Respect Responsibility 
 

  

 

Milan Village School 

Principal’s Report 

2018-2019 

 

Milan Village School opened on August 29th with 130 students.  We welcomed new staff 

members: 

 

Dan Enman - Physical Education Teacher  Rachel Fithian - Music Teacher 

Nancy Gordon - Occupational Therapist  Jolinda Hawkins - Paraprofessional 

 

Staff is reading the book, Fostering Resilient Learners by Kristin Souers.  This book is 

helping us learn more about building strong relationships and creating a safe space to enable 

students to learn at high levels. 

 

Curriculum, this year, is focused on the implementation of Engineering in the classroom.  

All of our K-6 students are being challenged to go through the engineering and design process to 

solve problems, design solutions, build prototypes, revise their designs and communicate their 

ideas all while collaborating with peers. The Year of the Book Grant from the Children’s 

Literacy foundation has helped our students meet new Authors and receive many books to keep 

at home. 

 

PTO has hosted many events like:  Ice Cream Social, Bike-a-thon/Walk-a-thon, Pumpkin 

Carving, Veteran’s Day Breakfast, Cookie Decorating and so much more.  They strive to bring 

families together at school.  Volunteers have helped with the Ski Program and the Recreation 

Department.  Thank you to the PTO Board and Volunteers to help make this all possible 

 

Students are involved in:  Student Council, Robotics Club, Yearbook, Lego Club, Bird & 

Garden Club, After School Program (3 days a week), Sports and so much more.  They each have 

their own device, either iPad or Chromebook, that they are able to independently use to enhance 

their own education.  These students are amazing contributing citizens. 

 

 Community members can stay up-to-date with what this amazing school is doing by 

going to new website at www.mvsnh.org or following on Facebook or Twitter.  Thank you for 

supporting education. 

 

        Respectfully Submitted, 

         

 

Amy Huter, Principal 

https://www.mvsnh.org/
http://www.mvsnh.org/


2018 

Superintendent’s Report 

Dummer School District 

Dummer, New Hampshire 
 

Dear Citizens of Dummer,  

 

Thank you to all the citizens who continue to support the students of Dummer. 

 

John Holt, Jake Moore, and Ramona Dube have done a great job as your Dummer School Board 

representatives.  Ramona stepped up to the plate this year and along with Jake and John are 

making student-centered decisions for the children of Dummer. 

 

As most of the taxpayers of Dummer realize the budget for the Dummer School District is tuition 

and service based.  The rise and fall of the cost of education depend on the number of students 

from Dummer, the cost of tuition and other costs that may affect our obligations-such as special 

education costs, special services for students and transportation.  Monitoring of these costs falls 

upon the staff of SAU 20.  This oversight is taken very seriously as not only are costs reviewed 

and monitored, but also student residence and tuition responsibilities are closely monitored as 

well.  The Dummer School District will always fulfill its financial obligations under the watchful 

eye of the SAU.   

 

For the second year the accounting firm, The Mercier Group performed an audit for the Dummer 

School District. Once again the audit report showed no discrepancies in the financial practices of 

the Dummer School District.  At this time we have budgeted the audit to be a yearly occurrence 

until the town determines otherwise.  

 

The schools in both Milan and Berlin continue to provide a quality education for the students of 

Dummer.  The dedicated professionals of both districts work hard to meet the needs of all 

students.    

 

I would like to thank Pauline Plourde, our Business Administrator, for being a financial steward 

for the Dummer School District.  Her vigilance in making sure that Dummer fulfills its financial 

obligations only for charges for which we are responsible is to be applauded.  Last year Pauline 

was named the Business Administrator of the year for the state of New Hampshire and she is more 

than deserving of this honor.  This is Pauline’s final full year with the SAU as she plans to join her 

husband in retirement.  We will be sad to see her go and she is leaving some big shoes to fill.  

 

I welcome your calls, 466-3632 x 1105, emails, david.backler@sau20.org or personal visits to 

discuss the education provided to the children of Dummer. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

David Backler 

Superintendent, SAU 20 

mailto:david.backler@sau20.org
mailto:david.backler@sau20.org
mailto:david.backler@sau20.org


2018-2019 2019-2020

Expenses Budget Budget

Community Services 1,450$                 1,450$                    

Professional Services (Pre-school/Speech) 77,836$               80,973$                  

Instructional Staff Development Services 32,962$               24,816$                  

Network Administration 96,301$               96,569$                  

School Board 9,857$                 7,574$                    

Administrative Services 33,470$               34,175$                  

Superintendent Services 180,761$             170,781$                

Special Education Services 129,766$             125,816$                

Support Services-Business  267,124$             331,429$                

Building/Custodial 5,400$                 5,900$                    

TOTAL EXPENSES: 834,927$             879,483$                

Revenues 2019-2020 2018-2019 2019-2020

Interest 400$                    Dummer $35,405 $37,355

Services to LEA 19,000$               Errol $56,944 $60,148

Wellness Grant 1,450$                 Milan $138,140 $142,364

Speech Services 80,973$               GRS Coop $469,753 $492,792

Fund Balance 45,000$               $700,242 $732,659

Total Revenue 146,823$             

Total Revenues & Apportionments 879,482$                

Personnel Title Extension

David Backler Superintendent 1105

Pauline Plourde
Business 

Administrator
1104

Bonnie Houghton SPED Director 1106

Amanda Ramsay
Technology 

Director
1108

Roselle Higgins Business Assistant 1103

Susan Goodreau
Administrative 

Assistant
1101

Lisa Sankiw
Administrative 

Assistant
1102

Lori Boisselle, Karen Couture, and Melissa Napier

Amanda.ramsay@sau20.org

roselle.higgins@sau20.org

susan.goodreau@sau20.org

lisa.sankiw@sau20.org

SCHOOL ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT #20

Apportionment

Email

david.backler@sau20.org

Pauline.plourde@sau20.org

bonnie.houghton@sau20.org

Thank you to the following:

mailto:Amanda.ramsay@sau20.org
mailto:roselle.higgins@sau20.org
mailto:susan.goodreau@sau20.org
mailto:lisa.sankiw@sau20.org
mailto:david.backler@sau20.org
mailto:Pauline.plourde@sau20.org
mailto:bonnie.houghton@sau20.org
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DUMMER SCHOOL DISTRICT

Annual Financial Report

For the Year Ending June 30, 2018

BALANCE SHEET

GENERAL GRANTS TRUST/AGENCY

     ASSETS  

  Current Assets ............ ............ ............

1.  CASH 100 (81,769.18) 0.00 0.00

2.  INVESTMENTS 110 72,997.36 0.00 167,972.97

3.  ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE 120 0.00 ............ ............

4.  INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 130 1,629.00 0.00 0.00

5.  INTERGOV'T REC 140 201.46 1,724.56 0.00

6.  OTHER RECEIVABLES 150 14,071.00 0.00 0.00

7.  BOND PROCEEDS REC 160 ............ ............ ............

8.  INVENTORIES 170 0.00 0.00 ............

9.  PREPAID EXPENSES 180 0.00 0.00 0.00

10. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 190 0.00 0.00 0.00

11. Total Current Assets lines 1 - 10 7,129.64 1,724.56 167,972.97

     LIAB & FUND EQUITY

  Current Liabilities ............ ............ ............

12. INTERFUND PAYABLES 400 0.00 1,629.00 0.00

13. INTERGOV'T PAYABLES 410 0.00 95.56 14,071.00

14. OTHER PAYABLES 420 0.00 0.00 0.00

15. CONTRACTS PAYABLE 430 0.00 0.00 ............

16. BOND AND INTEREST PAY 440 0.00 ............ ............

17. LOANS AND INTEREST PAY 450 0.00 ............ ............

18. ACCRUED EXPENSES 460 0.00 0.00 ............

19. PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 470 0.00 0.00 ............

20. DEFERRED REVENUES 480 0.00 0.00 ............

21. OTHER CURRENT LIAB 490 0.00 0.00 0.00

22. Total  Current Liabilities     lines 12 - 21 0.00 1,724.56 14,071.00

  Fund Equity  ............ ............ ............

 Nonspendable: ............ ............ ............

23. RESERVE FOR INVENTORIES 751 0.00 0.00 ............

24. RESERVE FOR PREPAID EXPENSES 752 0.00 0.00 ............

25. RESERVE FOR ENDOWMENTS (principal only)756 0.00 0.00 0.00

 Restricted: ............ ............ ............

26. RESERVE FOR ENDOWMENTS (interest) 756 0.00 0.00 0.00

27. RESTRICTED FOR FOOD SERVICE ............ ............ ............

28. UNSPENT BOND PROCEEDS ............ ............ ............

  Committed: ............ ............ ............

29. RESERVE FOR CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS754 0.00 0.00 0.00

30. RESERVE FOR AMTS VOTED 755 0.00 0.00 ............

31. RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES (non-lapsing)753 0.00 0.00 0.00

32. UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE RETAINED 7,129.64 ............ ............
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  Assigned: ............ ............ ............

33.  RESERVED FOR SPECIAL PURPOSES 760 0.00 0.00 153,901.97

34.  RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 753 0.00 0.00 0.00

35. UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE 770 0.00 ............ ............

36. Total Fund Equity    lines 23-35 7,129.64 0.00 153,901.97

37. TOT LIAB & FUND EQUITY    lines 22 & 36 7,129.64 1,724.56 167,972.97

REVENUES ............ ............ ............

Revenue From Local Sources ............ ............ ............

1.  Total Assessments 1100-1119 294,282.00 0.00 0.00

2. Tuition from All Sources 1300-1399 0.00 0.00 ............

3. Transportation Fees from All Sources 1400-1499 0.00 0.00 ............

4. Earnings on Investments 1500-1599 644.76 0.00 2,454.35

5. Food Services Sales 1600-1699 ............ ............ ............

6. Other Revenue from Local Sources 1700-1999 19.46 0.00 0.00

7. Total Local Non-Tax Revenue Lines  2-6 664.22 0.00 2,454.35

8. Total Local Revenue Lines 1 & 7 294,946.22 0.00 2,454.35

Revenue from State Sources ............ ............ ............

UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID ............ ............ ............

9. Adequacy Education Grant 3111 61,369.58 ............ ............

10.  Statewide Enhanced Education Tax 3112 64,152.00

11. Shared Revenues 3119 ............ ............ ............

12. Other (Specify) 3190-3199 0.00 0.00 0.00

13.  Total Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid 9-12 125,521.58 0.00 0.00

RESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID ............ ............ ............

14. School Building Aid 3210 0.00 ............ ............

15. Kindergarten Building Aid 3215 ............ ............ ............

16.  Kindergarten Keno Aid 3220 0.00

17. Special Education Aid 3230 0.00 ............ ............

18. Vocational Education 3241-3249 0.00 0.00 ............

19.  All Other Restricted Grants-in Aid 3250-3299 0.00 0.00 0.00

20. Total Restricted Grants-in Aid (Lines 14-19) 0.00 0.00 0.00

21. Grants-in-Aid Through Other Public Intermediate Agencies3700 0.00 0.00 ............

22. Revenue In Lieu of Taxes 3800 0.00 0.00 ............

23. Total Revenue from State Sources Lines 13, and 20-22125,521.58 0.00 0.00

REVENUES ............ ............ ............

Revenue From Federal Sources ............ ............ ............

24. Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid 4100-4299 0.00 0.00 ............
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RESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID ............ ............ ............

25. Restricted Grants-in-Aid Direct from Fed Gov't4300-4399 0.00 0.00 ............

26. Restricted Grants-in-Aid  from Fed Gov't thru State4500-4599 0.00 2,267.56 ............

27. Other Revenue for /on Behalf of LEA 4700-4999 0.00 0.00 ............

28. Federal Forest Land Distribution 4810 0.00 ............ ............

29. Total Revenue from Federal Gov't (Lines 24-28) 0.00 2,267.56 ............

Other Financing Sources ............ ............ ............

30. Sale of Bonds and Notes 5100-5139 0.00 ............ ............

31.  Reimbursement Anticipation Notes 5140 0.00 ............ ............

Interfund Transfers ............ ............ ............

32. Transfer from General Fund 5210 ............ 0.00 0.00

33. Transfer from Special Revenue Funds 5220-5229 0.00 0.00 0.00

34. Transfer from Capital Projects 5230-5239 0.00 0.00 0.00

35. Transfer from Capital Reserve Funds 5251 0.00 0.00 ............

36. Transfer from Trust Funds 5252-5253 14,071.00 0.00 ............

37. Compensation for Loss of Fixed Assets 5300-5399 0.00 0.00 ............

38. Capital Lease/Lease Purchases 5500-5600 0.00 0.00 ............

39. Total Other Financing Sources (Lines 30-38) 14,071.00 0.00 0.00

40. Total Revenue & Other Financing Sources (Lines 8,23,29,39)434,538.80 2,267.56 2,454.35

EXPENDITURES ............ ............ ............

Instruction ............ ............ ............

1.  Regular Programs 1100-1199 291,842.00 0.00 ............

2. Special Programs 1200-1299 0.00 0.00 ............

3. Vocational Programs 1300-1399 0.00 0.00 ............

4. Other Instructional Programs 1400-1499 0.00 0.00 ............

5. Non-Public Programs 1500-1599 0.00 0.00 ............

6. Adult & Community Programs 1600-1899 0.00 0.00 ............

7.  Total Instructional Expenditures (Lines 1-6) 291,842.00 0.00 0.00

............ ............ ............

Support Services ............ ............ ............

8. Student Services 2100-2199 8,769.80 2,172.00 ............

9. Instructional Staff 2200-2299 0.00 0.00 ............

10. General Administration - SAU Level 2300-2399 40,934.23 0.00 ............

11. School Administration 2400-2499 0.00 0.00 ............

12. Business 2500-2599 0.00 0.00 ............

13. Operation/Maintenance of Plant 2600-2699 0.00 0.00 ............

14. Student Transportation 2700-2799 118,520.95 0.00 ............

15. Centralized Services 2800-2899 0.00 0.00 ............

16. Other Support Services 2900-2999 ............ ............ ............

17. Food Service Operation 3100-3199 ............ ............ ............

18. Total Support Services (Lines 8-17) 168,224.98 2,172.00 0.00
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Other Outlays ............ ............ ............

19. Facility Acquisition & Construction 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 ............

20. Debt Service - Principal 5110 0.00 0.00 ............

21. Debt Service - Interest 5120 0.00 0.00 ............

Other Financing Uses ............ ............ ............

22.  Transfer to General Fund 5210 ............ 0.00 0.00

23.  Transfer to Food Service (Special Revenue) Funds5220-5221 0.00 0.00 ............

24. Transfers to All Other Special Revenue Funds5222-5229 0.00 ............ ............

25.  Transfer to Capital Projects Funds 5230-5239 0.00 0.00 ............

26.  Transfer to Capital Reserves 5251 0.00 ............ ............

27.  Transfer to Expendable Trust Funds 5252 2,454.35 ............ ............

28.  Transfer  to Nonexpendable Trust Funds 5253 0.00 ............ ............

29.  Transfer to Fiduciary Fund 5254 (2,454.35) ............ ............

30.  Allocation to Charter Schools 5310 0.00 0.00 ............

31.  Allocation to Other Agencies 5390 0.00 95.56 ............

32.  Total Other Outlays and Financing Uses (Lines 19-31) 0.00 95.56 0.00

33.  Total Expenditures for All Purposes (Lines, 7,18 & 32)460,066.98 2,267.56 0.00

AMORTIZATION  OF LONG TERM DEBT 

For the Fiscal Year Ending on June 30th (1) (2) (4) (6)

REPORT IN WHOLE DOLLARS DEBT 1 DEBT 2 DEBT 4 TOTAL

Length of Debt (yrs) 0 0 0 ............

Date of Issue (mm/yy) 0 0 0 ............

Date of Final Payment(mm/yy) 0 0 0 ............

Original Debt Amount 0.00 0.00 0.00 ............

Interest Rate 0.00 0.00 0.00 ............

Principal at Beginning of Yr 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

New Issues This Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Retired Issues This Yr 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Remaining Principal Bal Due 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Remaining Interest Bal Due 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Remaining Debt(P&I) Bal Due 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Amount of Prin to be Paid Next Fisc. Yr 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Amount of Interest to be Paid Next Fisc Yr. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Debt (P&I) to be Paid Next Fisc. Yr 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
To the Members of the School Board and Management 
Dummer School District 
 
Report on the Financial Statements.  We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the 
governmental activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Dummer 
School District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the School District’s basic financial statements as listed in the 
table of contents.1 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements.  Management is responsible for the 
preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility.  Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based 
on our audit.  We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An 
audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of risks of material misstatement of the financial statement, whether due to fraud or error.  In 
making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the School District’s 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the School District’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An 
audit also includes evaluation of the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness 
of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluation of the overall 
presentation of the financial statements.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Opinions.  In our opinion, the basic financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the Dummer School District, as of June 30, 2018, and the 
respective changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Report on Required Supplementary Information.  Accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America require that the Management Discussion and Analysis beginning on page iii 
and the other information presented in the section marked Required Supplementary Information be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information, although not a part of the 
basic financial statements, is required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it 
to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate  
 
 



operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 
 
Report on Supplementary Schedules.  Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming opinions on 
the financial statements that collectively comprise the Dummer School District’s basic financial 
statements.  The accompanying schedules listed in the table of contents are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.  Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  The information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, 
and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America.  In our opinion, the information is fairly presented in all material respects in relation to 
the basic financial statements as a whole. 
 

Paul J. Mercier, Jr. cpa for 
The Mercier Group, a professional corporation 

Grantham, New Hampshire 
February 16, 2019 
 
1This auditor’s report refers to the full set of GAAP financial statements on file with the Schoolboard and not the individual 
reports and schedules published in the School District’s Annual Report. 
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Milan School District 

2019 - 2020 School Calendar  

 

August ‘19 

Su M Tu W Th F S 

    1 2 3 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

      3 
 

 

September ‘19 

Su M Tu W Th F S 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

29 30      

      20 
 

 

October ‘19 

Su M Tu W Th F S 

  1 2 3 4 5 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 

27 28 29 30 31   

      21 
 

 

November ‘19 

Su M Tu W Th F S 

     1 2 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

      18 
 

 

December ‘19 

Su M Tu W Th F S 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

29 30 31     

      14 
 

 

January ‘20 

Su M Tu W Th F S 

   1 2 3 4 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

26 27 28 29 30 31  

      21 
 

 

February ‘20 

Su M Tu W Th F S 

      1 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

23 24 25 26 27 28 29 

      15 
 

 

March ‘20 

Su M Tu W Th F S 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

29 30 31     

      22 
 

 

April ‘20 

Su M Tu W Th F S 

   1 2 3 4 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

26 27 28 29 30   

      17 
 

 

May ‘20 

Su M Tu W Th F S 

     1 2 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

31      20 
 

 

June ‘20 

Su M Tu W Th F S 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 

28 29 30     

      9 
 

 

July ‘20 

Su M Tu W Th F S 

   1 2 3 4 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

26 27 28 29 30 31  

       
 

 

  School Closed/ Holidays   Teacher in-Service Day (no school for students) 

      

  Half Day   First Day of School 

      

  Last Day of School (half day)   Parent Teacher Conference 

 

http://www.calendarlabs.com/school-calendar



